

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

_____)	
ACCESS LIVING OF METROPOLITAN)	
CHICAGO, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 18-cv-03399
)	
v.)	Honorable Edmond E. Chang
)	
CITY OF CHICAGO,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

A. The City Administers an Affordable Rental Housing Program. 3

i. The City Developed the Program. 4

ii. The City Oversees the Program. 5

iii. The City Monitors Developers for Compliance with Non-Accessibility Program Requirements. 5

B. The City Failed to Ensure Accessibility of the Program. 7

C. As a Result, the Program Is Inaccessible to People with Disabilities. 8

III. LEGAL STANDARD 9

IV. ARGUMENT 10

A. The Record Permits a Reasonable Jury to Find the City Liable for Discrimination Under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act. 10

i. The City Operates a Program as Defined by the Rehabilitation Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act. 11

ii. A Reasonable Jury May Find the City Liable Under Section 504. 21

iii. A Reasonable Jury May Also Hold the City Liable Under the ADA. 24

B. A Reasonable Jury May Find the City Liable Under the Fair Housing Act. 27

i. The City Discriminated in the Provision of Services or Facilities. 28

ii. The City Discriminated in the Design and Construction of Housing. 30

C. Access Living’s Claims Are Timely. 34

i. Pervasive Accessibility Noncompliance Constitutes a Continuing Violation. 34

ii. The Continuing Violations Doctrine Applies Here. 36

D. Access Living Properly Relies on ADA and Section 504 Regulations. 38

V. CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.H. by Holzmueller v. Ill. High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 881 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Access Living of Metro. Chi. v. Chi. Transit Auth.</i> , No. 00 C 0770, 2001 WL 492473 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2001)	22
<i>Access Living of Metro. Chi. v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	25
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	39
<i>Alford v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , No. CV-00-303-HU, 2000 WL 33200554 (D. Or. Jan. 17, 2000)	20
<i>All. for Mentally Ill v. City of Naperville</i> , 923 F. Supp. 1057 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	29
<i>Am. Council of Blind of Metro. Chi. v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 19 C 6322, 2023 WL 2744596 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Dermatologists’ Med. Grp. v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 79 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)	15, 26
<i>Ashby v. Warrick Cnty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 908 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bacon v. City of Richmond</i> , 475 F.3d 633 (4th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Baltimore Neighborhoods, Inc. v. Rommel Builders, Inc.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 661 (D. Md. 1998).....	31, 33
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	25
<i>Brantley v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	39

Carter v. City of Chicago,
520 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (N.D. Ill. 2021)23

Cerda v. Chi. Cubs Baseball Club, LLC,
405 F. Supp. 3d 780 (N.D. Ill. 2019)24

Cherry v. City Coll. of S.F.,
No. C04-04981WHA, 2005 WL 2620560 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2005)40

Dadian v. Vill. of Wilmette,
269 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2001)29

Dinapoli v. DPA Wallace Ave II, LLC,
No. 07 Civ. 1409(PAC), 2009 WL 755354 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2009)29

Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson,
598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)14

Doering v. Pontarelli Builders, Inc.,
No. 01 C 2924, 2001 WL 1464897 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 2001).....31, 32

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....22

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,
331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....14, 15

Huezo v. L.A. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
No. CV-04-9972 MMM, 2007 WL 7289347 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2007).....40

Hunter on behalf of A.H. v. D.C.,
64 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2014)13, 14

Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal. v. City of Los Angeles,
No. CV1200551 SJO (PJWx), 2012 WL 13036779 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2012) *passim*

Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains,
117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997).....13

Jackson v. Chi. Hous. Auth.,
No. 21 C 3313, 2022 WL 991968 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 1, 2022).....20

Jackson v. City of Chicago,
414 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2005)25

Koslow v. Pennsylvania,
302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002).....14

Lacy v. Cook County,
897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)21

Liberty Res., Inc. v. Phila. Hous. Auth.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2007)20

Louis v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.,
152 F. Supp. 3d 143 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....20, 23

Lovell v. Chandler,
303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)14

Mark H. v. Lemahieu,
513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008)39

Martinsville Corral, Inc. v. Soc’y Ins.,
910 F.3d 996 (7th Cir. 2018)9

McDaniel v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago,
956 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Ill. 2013)18

McKeon v. Cent. Valley Cmty. Sports Found.,
No. 1:18-CV-0358-BAM, 2019 WL 7282047 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2019).....24

Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights,
558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)28

Meyer v. Walthall,
528 F. Supp. 3d 928 (S.D. Ind. 2021)13

Mitchell v. Murray Energy Corp.,
No. 17-CV-444-NJR-RJD, 2019 WL 718521 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2019)39

N. Shore-Chi. Rehab. Inc. v. Vill. of Skokie,
827 F. Supp. 497 (N.D. Ill. 1993)29

N.A.A.C.P. v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.,
978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)28

Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. A.G. Spanos Const., Inc.,
542 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2008)37, 38

Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. HHHUNT Corp.,
919 F. Supp. 2d 712 (W.D. Va. 2013)37, 38

Oconomowoc Residential Programs v. City of Milwaukee,
300 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2002)12, 29

Powell v. Illinois,
 No. 18 CV 6675, 2019 WL 4750265 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2019).....20

S.G. v. City of Los Angeles,
 No. LA CV17-09003 JAK (PJWx), 2020 WL 8837146 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 21,
 2020)19

Sentell v. RPM Mgmt. Co.,
 653 F. Supp. 2d 917 (E.D. Ark. 2009).....38

Smith v. Ne. Ill. Univ.,
 388 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2004)11

Stevens v. Hous. Auth. of S. Bend,
 720 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Ind. 2010)38

Straw v. City of S. Bend,
 No. 3:16-CV-342-JD, 2016 WL 6996047 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 30, 2016).....23

Swan v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago,
 956 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ill. 2013)19

T. S. by & through T.M.S. v. Heart of CarDon, LLC,
 No. 120-CV-01699-TWP-TAB, 2021 WL 981337 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 16, 2021)24

T.S. by & through T.M.S. v. Heart of CarDon, LLC,
 43 F.4th 737 (7th Cir. 2022)24

Telesca v. Long Island Hous. P’ship, Inc.,
 443 F. Supp. 2d 397 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)40

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....28

Turley v. Rednour,
 729 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2013)37

United States v. City of Chicago Heights,
 161 F. Supp. 2d 819 (N.D. Ill. 2001)29

United States v. Georgia,
 461 F. Supp. 3d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 2020)19

United States v. Hartz Construction Co.,
 No. 97 C 8175, 1998 WL 42265 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 28, 1998)31

United States v. Pacific Nw. Elec., Inc.,
 No. CV-01-019-S-BLW, 2003 WL 24573548 (D. Idaho 2003).....27

<i>United States v. Quality Built Const., Inc.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 756 (E.D.N.C. 2003).....	27
<i>United States v. Tanski</i> , No. 1:04-CV-714, 2007 WL 1017020 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2007)	30, 31, 33
<i>Vill. of Bellwood v. Dwivedi</i> , 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Wagoner v. Lemmon</i> , 778 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Woody v. City of Granite City</i> , No. 17-CV-534-SMY-RJD, 2019 WL 1326884 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2019).....	37
<i>Wright v. Bd. of Comm’r of Cap. Area Transit Sys.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 607 (M.D. La. 2021).....	19
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 794 (b)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(2)	27, 28, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C).....	27, 30, 31, 34
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(5)(C).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 12133.....	25
Chicago Building Code.....	6, 7, 8, 9
Davis-Bacon Act.....	6
Housing and Community Development Act.....	6
Regulations	
24 C.F.R. §§ 5.105 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 33
24 C.F.R. § 8.3	12
24 C.F.R. § 8.4(b)(1)(v)	13, 39
24 C.F.R. § 8.4(b)(4)(i).....	39

24 C.F.R. § 92.2515, 6

24 C.F.R. § 92.50413

24 C.F.R. § 92.504(a).....3

24 C.F.R. § 92.504(c)(2)(iv)4, 33

24 C.F.R. § 92.504(c)(3)(iv)5

28 C.F.R. pt. 35, App. B, § 35.10214

28 C.F.R. § 35.13025

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1).....14

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3).....39

28 C.F.R. § 35.151(a)(1).....26

28 C.F.R. § 35.151(b)(1).....26

28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(3).....39

45 C.F.R. § 84.4(b)(4).....39

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary26, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)9

Joint Statement, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev. & U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
*Accessibility (Design and Construction) Requirements for Covered
 Multifamily Dwellings Under the Fair Housing Act* 27 (Question 56) (Apr.
 30, 2013), <https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/JOINTSTATEMENT.PDF>30

Robert G. Schwemm, *Housing Discrimination Law And Litigation*, § 11D:9 at
 n.3930
